
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

11 January 2022 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (1) 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) 
John Crowder 
Sally Miller BCAc 
Michael White 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

   

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group (1) 

 

David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January 2022 

 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 
 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or 
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project, 
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do 
it. 
 
While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

14 December 2021, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 SCHOOL STREETS (SS) PHASE 1 - REQUEST TO CONVERT THE SCHEME 
FROM EXPERIMENTAL TO PERMANENT (Pages 5 - 46) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January 2022 

 
 

 

 
   

 
Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

14 December 2021 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Ray Best, +Judith Holt and +Robert Benham 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller, Christine 
Vickery, Michael White and David Durant. 
 
+Councillor Judith Holt substituted for Councillor White, +Councillor Ray Best 
substituted for Councillor John Crowder and +Councillor Robert Benham 
substituted for Councillor Vickery. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against unless stated. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 SCHOOL STREETS (SS) PHASE 1  - REQUEST TO CONVERT THE 
SCHEME FROM EXPERIMENTAL TO PERMANENT  
 
The report before the Committee asked to consider and recommend 
approval to convert the scheme from experimental to permanent. 
 
Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee on aspect of the scheme. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 
December 2021 

 

 

 

 
The Committee considered a motion to defer the scheme for further 
clarification.  
 
Members RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the item for officer to 
return with a fresh report. 
 
The motion to defer was carried by 5 votes to one abstention. 
 
 

22 OLD STATION LANE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE PAID 
FOR PARKING BAYS USING EITHER 'PAY & DISPLAY' OR 'PAY BY 
PHONE' (CASHLESS) PARKING PAYMENT METHODS (REFERENCE: 
SCH1061)  
 
The report before the Committee detailed proposal to formally advertise 
paid for parking bays using either ‘Pay & Display’ or ‘Pay by Phone’. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that the parking restrictions as detailed in the report and shown on 
the drawing No. SCH1061 proceed to formal consultation as follows: 
 

1. The proposals to convert part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ 
Waiting Restrictions into Pay and Display or Pay by 
Phone/Cashless parking bays operational from Monday to 
Saturday between 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum stay – 
Tariff C). 
 

2. If at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the 
proposals outlined, the scheme proceeds to full implementation.  

 
3. That the estimated cost of the scheme as set out in the report 

was £0.005m/£0.0005m depending on the agreed option, which 
would  be met by the Schemes Revenue budget (A26910). 

 
 

23 MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTION RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought its approval on Moving 
Traffic Contravention. 
 
The Committee following a debate RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that:  
 

1. the 3 existing closed circuit television (CCTV) enforcement 
cameras at the locations outlined in the report be relocated to 3 
recommended locations to be agreed as detailed in Appendix A. 

Page 2



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 
December 2021 

 

 

 

 

i. URN102 Birkbeck Road Romford. 

ii. URN107 Dagenham Road Norwood Avenue. 

iii. URN112 Mildmay Road Palm Road 

 

2. the 13 new sites be brought forward for enforcement of existing 
restrictions by closed circuit television cameras  as detailed on 
the plans in Appendix B  

3. it be noted that a further 6 sites originally considered for 
enforcement by CCTV would not be brought forward as they 
failed to meet the criteria for operation as set out in the report.   

 
4. The Committee noted that: 

 
a) the estimated cost of the trial scheme implementations was 

£0.309m. 
 

b) that these types of measures were implemented for 
enforcement of existing restrictions only; and are expected to 
have no appreciable  bearing on existing traffic flows; which 
are unlikely to increase as a result of the process;  

 

c) that enforcement by the Council would only apply to Borough 
roads and not to roads on the Transport for London Road 
Network (TLRN), which are enforced by Transport for London 
(TfL). 

 
 

24 SCHOOL STREET PHASE 2 - RECOMMENDATIONS TO FORMALLY 
CONSULT ON IMPLEMENTING SCHOOLS USING THE EXPERIMENTAL 
TRAFFIC ORDER PROCESS  
 
The report before the Committee sought recommendations to formally 
consult on implementing schools streets using the experimental traffic order 
process. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to authorise the initiation of experimental traffic 
scheme(s) under section 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 in roads 
in the vicinity of the following school sites and as detailed on the plans in 
Appendix A: 
 

a) Due to their locality Drapers Academy, Drapers Maylands, 
Lime Academy Forest Approach were consulted as part of 

Page 3



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 
December 2021 

 

 

 

one scheme and the proposed hours of operation are 8am 
to 9am and 2.30 to 3.30pm. 

b) Drapers Pyrgo Priory hours of operation 8am to 9am and 
2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

c) Emerson Park Academy proposed hours of operation 
8.20am to 9.15am and 3.00pm to 3.30pm. 

d) Parsonage Farm Primary proposed hours of operation 
8.30am to 9.15am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

e) James Oglethorpe Primary school proposed hours of 
operation 8am to 9am and 2.30
[...]
vehicular and other traffic (including 
cyclists and pedestrians), on Havering roads.  

 
1.2 The Traffic Management Act 2004 places a duty on Local Authorities to ensure the free flow 

of traffic on the roads they manage, and provides the process for issuing, processing and 
dealing with challenges related to Penalty Charge Notices issued for parking, bus lane and 
moving traffic contraventions. 

 
1.3   Following the introduction of a number of Experimental Traffic Management Orders (ETMOs) 

to implement three School Street schemes in Havering in September 2020 and subsequent 
monitoring of scheme outcomes, this report seeks approval to make the schemes permanent 
and to in line with its statutory duties convert the Experimental Traffic Orders to Permanent 
Orders. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 
2.1 That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the results of 

consultation recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, that: 

 
a) the experimental school street schemes for Branfil Primary School, Hylands Primary 

School and Squirrels Heath Infant & Junior Schools proceed to formal advertisement 
and making of the permanent traffic order; as shown on the drawings in Appendix E 
and detailed in the following table:  
 

 

Scheme 
Ref No. 

School 
Name 

Roads Included in the 
‘Pedestrian and Cycle only’ 

zone (School Street) 

Times of 
operation 

(AM) 

Times of 
operation (PM) 

S1 
Branfil 

Primary 
School 

- Southview Drive 
- Cedar Drive 

8.00 - 9.30am 2 – 3:30pm 

S2 

Hylands 
Primary 
School 

- Benjamin Close 8 – 9:30am 2.30 - 4.00pm 

S3 

Squirrels 
Heath Infant 

& Junior 
Schools 

- Sailsbury Rd 
 

8:00 – 9.3 am 2:30– 4pm 

 

c) Approve the officer’s recommendations to overrule the small number of objections 

received during the experimental order statutory consultation period and agree that 

officers write to the objectors where possible and explain why their
[...]
 
 

h) if the location was Included within a controlled parking zone (cpz). 
 

 
1.11 Due to limited funding it was agreed the 23 schools in support of the scheme would be 

separated into three phases. Phase 1 was delivered in 2020 and phase 2 if agreed would be 
delivered in the first quarter of 2022. Phase 3 would be progressed in 2022/23 if funding is 
awarded. 

1.12 Following consideration of the options and internal consultations it was concluded that a part 
time pedestrianised road closure approach (School Street) was the most appropriate and it 
was recommended this proposal be taken forward as the pilot method for the Phase 1 schemes 
on an experimental basis at three sites, which were: 

a) Branfil Primary School. 
 

b) Hylands Primary School; and 
 

c) Squirrels Infant & Junior Primary School 
 

1.13 Officers engaged with the schools to understand their requirements for the proposals and the 
statutory 6 month consultation ended on 16th August 2020. The table below gives details of the 
themes of responses received through the consultation. 

Page 9



 

2 Implementation 
 
2.7 Preliminary considerations and internal consultations indicated that a part time pedestrianised 

road closure approach was the most appropriate method to restrict traffic on roads outside of 
the following schools; Branfil Primary School, Hylands Primary School and Squirrels Infant & 
Junior School, during the school drop off and pick up periods. 

2.8 The lead Cabinet Member for Environment has been consulted and officers engaged with 
residents, businesses and statutory stakeholders in the lead up to the introduction of the 
mitigation measures. 

Page 10



 
2.9 Ward Members were also consulted when the mitigation measures were originally proposed 

under the experimental orders and were in support of the mitigation measures and the ETMO 
process. They will also be informed of the outcome monitoring results, the objections received 
and about the decision on making the traffic orders permanent (subject to the approvals sought 
in this report). 

 
2.10 Residents, businesses and schools within the consultation areas, were invited to take part in 

a public consultation exercise during the first six months of the scheme being in operation. The 
consultations gave them the opportunities to express their views on the proposals on the future 
of the scheme. 

 
2.11 The ‘pedestrian and pedal cycle’ only zones operate from Monday to Friday during school term 

time and is monitored by CCTV camera enforcement, preventing access by motor vehicles, 
including parents/guardians, but still allowing residents full access to their properties by way of 
a permit / access permit. Emergency services are already exempt, but there are future plans 
to allow Blue Badge holders, and other permitted vehicles such as, Hackney Carriage License 
vehicles and council refuse and waste collections will be reviewed. Those who contravene may 
be issued with a penalty charge notice (PCN) by the enforcement cameras. 

 
2.12 The current designs continue to offer safer environments for school children, parents, and 

carers and all borough users outside of schools during morning drop off and afternoon pick up 
times. 

 
2.13 General traffic is not permitted to use the School Streets during the designated times detailed 

on the Pedestrian and Cycle only zone traffic signs. Non-registered vehicles that enter the 
pedestrian and cycle only zone during operational times are automatically issued with a PCN. 

 
2.14 Residents who live within the pedestrian and cycle only zone are able to drive on the street at 

all times by registering their vehicles for a virtual exemption permit. The Pedestrian and Cycle 
only zone does not apply at weekends. 

 
2.15 Detailed figures provided in Appendix A outlines the traffic volumes at all three locations and 

the surrounding areas, the poor parking over a 5 day period between 23-27 November 2020 
demonstrates the parking i
[...]
fectiveness of the 

approved schemes with any consequential proposals for changes presented at a future 
meeting of the Highways Advisory Committee.   
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

 
4  Financial implications and risks: 
` 
4.1 This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the formal consultation of 

the above schemes. 
 

4.2 The estimated cost of £0.0050m will be met from £0.0050m which has been awarded as part 
of Havering’s 2021/22 LIP budget. 

 
4.3 The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of the schemes, should all proposals be 

implemented. It should be noted that subject to the recommendations of the committee a final 
decision then would be made by Cabinet Member for Environment in 2022 with regards to 
actual implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are subject to change. 

 
4.4 The council currently has two contracts with suppliers Videalert LTD and Chipside LTD  to aid 

with the implementation of both School Street and Moving Traffic Contravention (MTCs) 
schemes using CCTV. Both contracts are prescriptive in their requirements and allow little 
flexibility for future growth or expansion of the infrastructure for MTC cameras. This means that 
we must deliver current requirements within the parameters of the existing contracts. 

 
4.5 The Council is procuring a new MTC camera contract that will provide future proofing for the 

service, and new contract arrangements are expected to be in place shortly. . 
 

4.6 Due to the fact enforcement would be undertaken using cameras, there will be an associated 
PCN income generated by these schemes, although the value of this revenue cannot be 
estimated in advance. Ideally, the council wants full compliance which will mean income will 
be negligible. 

 
4.7 This is a standard project for Public Realm and there is no expectation that the works cannot 

be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency built into the financial 
Page 13



estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, the balance would need to be contained within 
the overall Public Realm  budget 

 
 
5    Alternative Options Considered and rejected 
 
5.1 Alternative Options were considered and rejected due to the positive outcome of the 

consultation. 
 
6 Legal implications and risks: 
 
 
The implementation of the three School Streets schemes for Branfil Primary School, Hylands 
Primary School and Squirrels Heath Infant & Junior Schools were introduced in September 2020. 
The Council has allowed the mandatory 6-months objections period to lapse before seeking a 
decision on whether or not the experimental order is made permanent and this decision is being 
taken within 18-months of the order coming into force. Section 9 RTRA 1984 (3) provides that an 
experimental order shall not continue in force for longer than 18 months.  
 
In making a decision on the permanency of the experimental scheme the Council has considered 
the effectiveness of the scheme in a live setting and taken account of all public representations 
received during the statutory objection period.  
 
The Council’s power to make an order regulating or controlling vehicular traffic on roads is set out 
in Section 6 of Part 1 RTRA 1984.  Schedule 1 of the RTRA 1984 lists those matters as to which 
Orders can be made under Section 6.  The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016 
govern road traffic signs and road markings. 
 
Before an Order is made, the Council should ensure that the statutory procedures set out in the 
Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England & Wales) Regulations 1996 are complied 
with.  
 
Section 122 RTRA 1984 imposes a general duty on local authorities when exercising functions 
under the RTRA.  It provides, insofar as is material, to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians).  This statutory duty must be 
balanced with any concerns received ove

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

11 January 2022 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), John Crowder, 
Robert Benham and Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller and Michael 
White.  

 
 + Councillor Robert Benham substituted for Councillor Michael White while Councillor 
Judith Holt substituted for Councillor Sally Miller. 
 
There was a member of the public present at the meeting. 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January 
2022 

 

 

 

27 SCHOOL STREETS (SS) PHASE 1 - REQUEST TO CONVERT THE 
SCHEME FROM EXPERIMENTAL TO PERMANENT  
 
The report before the Committee sought recommendations to convert the 
School Streets (SS) Phase 1 scheme from experimental to permanent. 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by a local resident.  
 
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council that: 
 

 the experimental school street schemes for Branfil Primary 
School, Hylands Primary School and Squirrels Heath Infant & 
Junior Schools proceed to formal advertisement and making of 
the permanent traffic order; as shown on the drawings in the 
report and detailed in the following table:  
 

 

Schem
e Ref 
No. 

School 
Name 

Roads Included in the 
‘Pedestrian and Cycle 

only’ zone (School Street) 

Times of 
operation 

(AM) 

Times of 
operation 

(PM) 

S1 
Branfil 

Primary 
School 

- Southview Drive 
- Cedar Drive 

8.00 - 9.30am 2 – 3:30pm 

S2 

Hylands 
Primary 
School 

- Benjamin Close 8 – 9:30am 2.30 - 4.00pm 

S3 

Squirrels 
Heath Infant 

& Junior 
Schools 

- Sailsbury Rd 
 

8:00 – 9.3 am 2:30– 4pm 

 

 Approve the officer’s recommendations to overrule the small 
number of objections received during the experimental order 
statutory consultation period and agree that officers write to 
the objectors where possible and explain why their objections 
have been overruled. 

 
The voting to recommend the scheme was passed by 6 votes to 2 
abstentions. Councillor Durant and Middleton abstained from the vote. 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January 
2022 

 

 

 

 
 


